
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Planning Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22nd July, 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Ashfield District Council’s YouTube Channel 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCFr4nJ9HVt9NAg1MlRMb4kw/featured


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Sarah Madigan 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Ciaran Brown 

 
Councillors:  
Chris Baron Samantha Deakin 
Arnie Hankin Rachel Madden 
Lauren Mitchell John Smallridge 
Helen-Ann Smith Daniel Williamson 
Jason Zadrozny  

 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held at the 
time mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out below. 
 

 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a 
meeting of the Committee held on 17 June 2020.  
 
 

5 - 8 

4.   To receive and consider the attached planning applications.  
 
 

9 - 52 

5.   Tree Preservation Order - Covered Reservoir, Adjacent to 44 
Whyburn Lane, Hucknall.  
 
 

53 - 58 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held on Wednesday, 17th June, 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Sarah Madigan in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Ciaran Brown, 
Andrew Harding (as substitute for Samantha 
Deakin), Tom Hollis, Rachel Madden, 
Lauren Mitchell, John Smallridge, Helen-
Ann Smith, Daniel Williamson and 
Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Samantha Deakin. 
 

Officers Present: Ross Bowskill, Lynn Cain, Louise Ellis, Mike Joy, 
Theresa Hodgkinson, Darowen Jones, 
Christine Sarris, Andy Slate and Robbie Steel. 

 
 

P.4 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests. 
 

 1. Councillor Jason Zadrozny declared a Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other 
Interest, on behalf of all Ashfield Independent Members present at the 
meeting, in respect of Application V/2020/0201, Ashfield District Council, 
New Leisure Centre and Associated Infrastructure, Festival Hall, 
Hodgkinson Road, Kirkby in Ashfield.  All Members involved (particularly 
the Cabinet Members) had made decisions based on the wider facility mix 
and the procurement of the leisure contract but at no point had expressed 
an opinion in relation to the detailed designs of the development as 
detailed within the application. 

 
2. Councillor Tom Hollis declared a Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interest 

in respect of Application V/2020/0069, Mr T. Porter, Dwelling and Garage, 
Land Adjacent the Old Granary, Newbound Lane, Norwood.  His interest 
arose from the fact that he had previously met and spoken to both the 
applicant and objectors but in doing so had not expressed an opinion at 
any point. 

 
 

P.5 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 13 May 
2020, be received and approved as a correct record, subject to Application 
V/V/2019/0825, showing Mr. Vaughan Gallagher as speaking on behalf of the 
Applicant rather that as an Objector (stated in error.) 
 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

P.6 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: Town Planning Applications 
Requiring Decisions 
 

  
1.  V/2020/0201, Ashfield District Council, New Leisure Centre and 
Associated Infrastructure, Festival Hall, Hodgkinson Road. Kirkby in 
Ashfield 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 30.1, Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
moved suspension of Council Procedure Rule 16.4, (Content and Length of 
Speeches) for this application only, to allow all speakers up to 15 minutes to 
address the Committee, rather than the usual 5 minutes.  Having been 
seconded by Councillor Helen-Ann Smith, the motion was duly carried. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 10.16am and reconvened at 10.17am. 
 
On behalf of the Applicant, Theresa Hodgkinson (Director of Place and 
Communities) took the opportunity to address the Committee in respect of this 
matter and Members were offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised 
during the submissions as required. 
 
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 11.19am and reconvened at 11.30am. 
 
2.  V/2020/0069, Mr T. Porter, Dwelling and Garage, Land Adjacent the Old 
Granary, Newbound Lane, Norwood 
 
It was moved by Councillor Jason Zadrozny and seconded by Councillor 
Ciaran Brown that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report be 
rejected and: 
 
a) planning consent be granted subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration 

of 3 years from the date of this permission.  
 
2. This permission shall be read in accordance with the following plans: 

Site Location Plan Scale 1:2500, Received 21/02/20; Site Layout Plan, 
Drawing No. 14326.02, Received 14/02/20; Proposed Elevations & 
Floor Plans, Drawing No. 14326.01 Rev A, Received 02/07/20. The 
development shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance with these 
plans unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  

 
3. The materials and finishes to be used for the external elevations and 

roof of the proposal shall match those detailed in the submitted 
application form. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

4. Notwithstanding the approved plans, the dwelling shall not be occupied 
until full details of all hard and soft landscaping have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. All planting, 
seeding or turfing indicated on the approved landscaping scheme shall 
be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the 
occupation of the dwelling. Any trees, or plants, which within a period of 
five years from the completion of the development die, are removed or 
become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with other of a similar size and species.  

 
5. Notwithstanding the approved plans, the dwelling shall not be occupied 

until full details of the sites boundaries treatments have been submitted 
to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The boundary 
treatments shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the 
agreed details and within an agreed time frame.  

 
6. The development hereby permitted shall not commence until drainage 

plans for the disposal of surface water and foul sewage have been 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The surface 
water drainage scheme shall include sustainable drainage principles 
and be implemented in accordance with the approved details before the 
development is first brought into use. 

 
b) the Assistant Director, Planning and Regulatory Services be requested to 
liaise with the Applicant in relation to suggested changes to the front facing 
window design of the bungalow and delegated authority be granted to the 
Committee Chairman to approve any such design amendments as required. 

 
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
 

1.  The proposal would be congruous with the existing pattern of 
development along Norwood Lane, as it would create an additional 
dwelling onto the end of a row of existing properties. It would not have a 
harmful impact on heritage assets in the vicinity of the development, 
including the Grade II Norwood Lodge and Grade I Registered Park and 
Garden of Hardwick Hall. In particular the closest area of Grade I 
Registered Park and Garden is grazing land at this point, with the 
Hardwick Hall’s main gardens some distance away. In addition, 
Norwood Lane is a lightly trafficked street and the proposal does not act 
as a main approach to Hardwick Hall. 

 
2.  The principle of development is considered to be acceptable and it 

would be compliant with National Planning Policy Framework and 
Ashfield Local Plan Review (2002), in particular Policies ST1, EV2 and 
HG5. It would also be compliant with the Teversal, Stanton Hill & 
Skegby Neighbourhood Plan 2016 – 2031 aims of encouraging 
sustainable development and supporting rural communities. 

 
For the motion: 
Councillors Ciaran Brown, Andrew Harding, Tom Hollis, Rachel Madden, 
Lauren Mitchell, Sarah Madigan, John Smallridge, Daniel Williamson and 
Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Page 7



 

Against the motion: 
Councillor Chris Baron and Helen-Ann Smith. 
 
Abstention: 
None. 
 

 
P.7 Planning Appeal Decisions 

 
 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined 

in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.26 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 8



s/planning/admin/procedures/iplanmanual/backgourndpapers 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND AVAILABILITY OF PLANS 
 
Under the terms of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
the Authority is required to list the background papers used in preparing all 
recommendations relating to planning applications. 
 
The background papers forming the planning application file include: 
 
A Planning Application file, incorporating consultation records, site 

appraisal and records of meetings and telephone conv
[...]
ove Condition 1 
of Planning Permission 
V/2017/0022 to Allow Permanent 
Use of the Car Park 

Car Park 
21a 
Willow Drive 
Annesley 

Hucknall North 

25-34 V/2020/0213 Crossman Approve Change of Use from Dwelling C3 to 
6 bedroom (8 person) House of 
Multiple Occupation 

54 Titchfield Street 
Hucknall 

Hucknall South 

35-46 V/2020/0030 Mr E Clements Approve Dwelling 26 Brickyard 
Brickyard Drive 
Hucknall 

 

 

St Marys 

47-52 V/2020/0220 Mr R Bluff Approval Change of Use from A1- Retail  to 
A4 - Bar 

16 Brook Street 
Sutton in Ashfield 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



���������
���
�������� ������������������
������������������������������������� ! �

"#$%&'#()%*+
',)#-).%.#-)+

��/�
��0��0����

12345624787 and V/2019/0459

Page 15



COMMITTEE DATE 22/07/2020 WARD Annesley and Kirkby 
Woodhouse 

  
APP REF V/2019/0459 
  
APPLICANT EON UK Plc 
  
PROPOSAL Application to Remove Condition 1 of Planning 

Permission V/2017/0022 to Allow Permanent Use of the 
Car Park 

  
LOCATION Car Park, 21a, Willow Drive, Annesley, NG15 0DP 
  
WEB-LINK https://www.google.com/maps/@53.0700771,-1.2622067,17z 
  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, D, F, G & K 
 
App Registered: 19/07/2019  Expiry Date: 31/05/2020 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee as a local councillor 
has a personal interest in the site.   
 
The Application 
This application seeks planning consent for the removal of Condition 1 of planning 
permission V/2017/0022, to allow an existing car park within Sherwood Business 
Park to be used on a permanent basis. This condition presently requires the site to 
be re-instated to its former condition should the use of the site as a car park cease.   
 
The Section 106 agreement attached to the current permission limits the use of the 
car park to E.ON staff only. Accordingly, if E.ON were to vacate the business park, 
the existing 
[...]
reement 
that included: 
 

 A schedule to restrict the use of the car park to staff of E.ON only. 

 A scheme to include a plan of habitat management works on adjacent land 
designated as Davis’s Bottom Grassland Local Wildlife Site (2/212), for the 
lifetime of the development. The plan was to be updated every five years and 
works to be implemented as agreed. 

 
In 2017 (planning ref: V/2017/0022) permission was granted to remove the 5 year 
limitation of the use of the car park however it was still limited to be occupied by 
E.ON staff and the Ecological Management Plan was retained. 
 
This current application seeks planning consent for the removal of Condition 1 of 
planning permission V/2017/0022 and proposes a deed of variation to the legal 
agreement, to allow the car park to be used by all occupiers of Sherwood Business 
Park. The proposal also includes removal of the requirement to monitor the local 
wildlife site since the Ecological Management Plan objectives have been met. 
 
The main issues that require consideration are whether the condition and the legal 
agreement are still necessary and warranted taking into account the principle of the 
development, the impact of the proposal has on the character and appearance of the 
wider area, the ecology and highway safety within the locality.  
 
Principle of Development: 
The Car park has now been established on site for approximately 4 years. It has 
always been accepted that the proposal does not constitute appropriate 
development in the Green Belt, as defined by both Part 13 of the NPPF 2019 and 
policy EV1 of the ALPR 2002 but very special circumstances have been 
demonstrated (paragraph 143 of the NPPF) to justify the proposal. 
 
Reference has been made to paragraph 80 of the Framework, which states that 
“significant weight should be placed on the need to support economic growth and 
productivity, taking into account both local and business needs and wider 
opportunities for development”. 
 
Since
[...]
icient parking facilities.   
 
Subsequently, taking into account the significant parking difficulties faced by E.ON 
and other businesses on Sherwood Business Park, the comprehensive search 
undertaken for alternatives and the significant economic benefit of the businesses to 
Ashfield, it is considered that in this instance very special circumstances exist, in 
accordance with local and national planning policy and the strategic aims of the 
Corporate Strategy and the Corporate Plan. 
 
Whilst there is no guarantee that E.ON will remain on the site in the future, the 
removal on Condition 1 of V/201/0022 would allow any future occupant to utilise the 
car park facility, providing any company with certainty for the future.  
 
In respect of the Ecological Management Plan it has been demonstrated that the 
requirements to mitigate the development have been completed on the Davis’s 

Page 22



Bottom Grassland Local Wildlife Site. This will remain a Local Wildlife site and 
monitoring linked to this development is no longer considered essential.  
 
On balance, the proposal is considered to be acceptable subject to a deed of 
variation to the previous section 106 agreement, removing restrictions which 
currently prevent other users of Sherwood Business Park from utilising the parking 
facility and the requirement to monitor the EMP is no longer required since the area 
will remain a local wildlife site. 
 
 
 
Recommendation: Grant permission to vary condition 1 and enter into a deed 

of variation to the S106 legal agreement as detailed in the 
report. 

 
CONDITIONS 
 

1. This permission shall be read in accordance with the following plans: 
Site Location Plan Scale 1:1250, Received 18/07/19; Proposed Car Park 
Layout, Drawing No. 2013.4902.02, Received 18/07/19. The development 
shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance with these plans unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

2. Within 3 months from that date of this permissio
[...]
o so 
could result in LEGAL action being taken by the Ashfield District 
Council at an appropriate time, to ensure full compliance.  If you require 
any guidance or clarification with regard to the terms of any planning 
conditions then do not hesitate to contact the Development & Building 
Control Section of the Authority on Mansfield (01623 450000). 

 

Page 24



��������	
������	������	�	�����	��������	���	��������	�����	�����	�������	������	����� ! "#$%	&'$()	*+',)$-).	.$-)+��/��01�01����

23454535467

Page 25



COMMITTEE DATE 22/07/2020 WARD Hucknall North 
  
APP REF V/2020/0213 
  
APPLICANT  Crossman  
  
PROPOSAL Change of Use from Dwelling C3 to 6 bedroom (8 person) 

House of Multiple Occupation 
  
LOCATION 54 Titchfield Street, Hucknall, Nottingham, NG15 7BH 
  
WEB-LINK https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@53.0391818,-1.202093,17z 
  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, D, C, E & K 
 
App Registered: 03/04/2020  Expiry Date: 28/05/2020 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Councillor David 
Shaw on the grounds of visual amenity, residential amenity and highway 
safety.  
 
 
The Application 
This is an application that seeks consent for the change of use of an existing 
dwelling (C3) to a six bedroom, eight person House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
(Sui Generis), accommodated by way of four single bedrooms, and two double 
bedrooms. With the exception of replacement fenestration, there is to be no other 
external alterations to the property.  
 
The application site comprises of a three-storey, mid-terraced property, located 
amongst existing residential development. The site is located approximately 75m to 
the north of Hucknall’s designated town centre, and is also sited within 50m of the 
Grade II listed building known as the Masters Hosier’s House, which is located to the 
north-east of the site on Albert Street.  
   
Consultations 
A press no
[...]
lings, in addition to an additional dwelling, and therefore one new 
dwelling will not represent a severe cumulative impact on the adjacent highway, nor 
will it result in an unacceptable impact on highway safety. The Highways Authority 
therefore do not object to the scale or principle of the proposed development.  

 
Local residents have also raised safety concerns in respect of the railway level 
crossing required to pass over to reach the application site.  
 
The Council recognises that as part of Network Rail’s 2016 Risk Assessment report 
on the level crossing, it was noted that the preferred option would be to close the 
existing crossing and replace it with a road bridge. However, the cost in doing so 
could not be justified, and as such, the existing signalled, half barrier crossing would 
remain in situ for the foreseeable future. 
 
Comments received from Network Rail offer no objection to the proposed 
development, subject to informatives being attached to any approval requesting the 
applicant provides any future occupiers with railway crossing safety information, and 
requesting that access to railway undertakers land should be kept open at all times.  
 
As such, it is considered that the addition of one further dwelling in this location 
would not give rise to an unacceptable impact on the safety of the railway crossing in 
this location. It is therefore considered that the proposal will not result in any 
significant detrimental impact on highway safety in this location, and the application 
is subsequently considered acceptable on highway grounds. 
 
Other Matters: 
Flooding: 
Concerns have also been raised by local residents regarding the increased likelihood 
of flooding should the development be approved. The Environment Agency’s flood 
mapping system has been reviewed and the site is not located within zones 2 or 3, 
nor is the site known to be susceptible to surface water flooding.  
 
Nevertheless, to ensure that an appropriate drainage sch
[...]
lity splays of 2m by 2m shall be provided on each side 

of the vehicle access. These measurements are taken from and along 
the highway boundary. The areas of land forward of these splays shall 
be maintained free of all obstructions over 0.6m above the carriageway 
level at all times. 

 
 
REASONS 
 

1. To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended. 
 

2. To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development. 
 

3. To ensure that the development takes the form envisaged by the Local 
Planning Authority when determining the application. 

 
4. To ensure the satisfactory overall appearance of the completed 

development and to help assimilate the new development into its 
surroundings. 

 
5. To safeguard the amenities of residents living in the vicinity of the 

application site. 
6. To ensure that the development provides a satisfactory means of 

drainage, in order to reduce the risk of creating; or exacerbating a 
flooding problem, and to minimise the risk of pollution. 
 

7. To ensure the site is free from contamination once developed. 
 

Page 45



8. In the interests of residential amenity. 
 

9. In the interests of residential amenity. 
 

10. To ensure adequate off-street parking, in the interests of highway safety. 
 

11. In the interests of highway safety. 
 
 

INFORMATIVES 
 
1. The applicant/developer is strongly advised to ensure compliance with 

all planning conditions, if any, attached to the decision. Failure to do so 
could result in LEGAL action being taken by the Ashfield District 
Council at an appropriate time, to ensure full compliance.  If you require 
any guidance or clarification with regard to the terms of any planning 
conditions then do not hesitate to contact the Development & Building 
Control Section of the Authority on Mansfield (01623 450000). 
 

2. The contractor must ensure compliance with current legislation on 
noise and dust control including the Environmental 
[...]
the development takes the form envisaged by the Local 
Planning Authority when determining the application. 

 
3. To safeguard the amenities of residents living in the vicinity of the 

application site. 
 

4. To protect the amenity of neighbouring residential properties. 
 

Page 51



5. To protect the amenity of residential properties in the vicinity of the 
application site. 
 

INFORMATIVE 
 
1. The applicant/developer is strongly advised to ensure compliance with 

all planning conditions, if any, attached to the decision. Failure to do so 
could result in LEGAL action being taken by the Ashfield District 
Council at an appropriate time, to ensure full compliance.  If you require 
any guidance or clarification with regard to the terms of any planning 
conditions then do not hesitate to contact the Development & Building 
Control Section of the Authority on Mansfield (01623 450000). 
 

2. The applicant is encouraged to ensure any noise disturbances to 
neighbouring residential properties are kept to a minimum. It is 
suggested that all plant and equipment is maintained regularly, and the 
applicant is advised to ensure all customers are made aware of 
neighbouring residential properties when leaving the site late in the 
evening. 

 

Page 52



 

    

Report To: PLANNING COMMITEE Date: 22.07.2020 

Heading: 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER – COVERED 
RESERVOIR, ADJACENT TO 44 WHYBURN LANE, 
HUCKNALL 

Portfolio Holder: DEPUTY LEADER – PLACE AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 

Ward/s:  HUCKNALL WEST 

Key Decision: NO  

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 

Purpose Of Report 

To advise Members of one objection received in response to the making of a Tree 
Preservation Order at the covered reservoir adjacent to 44 Whyburn Lane, Hucknall. 
 

 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Having considered and notwithstanding the objection, the Council proceeds to confirm 
the Tree Preservation Order without modification, on terms outlined in the report. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

The Tree Preservat
[...]
(to be completed by the author): 
No implications  
 

Other Implications: 
None  

Reason(s) for Urgency (if applicable): 
None  
 

Background Papers 
None  
 

Report Author and Contact Officer 

Oliver Wells – Technical Planning Officer  
o.wells@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
Mick Morley 
Development Team Manager 
01623 457538 
m.morley@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
DIRECTOR – PLACE AND COMMUNITIES 

 

Page 56

mailto:o.wells@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:m.morley@ashfield.gov.uk


Long Hill

(covered)

(covered)

Reservoir

Reservoir

WHYBURN LANE

128.0m

11

High Rigg

Briar Croft

Station

44

Russets

Windaby

Pumping

Ashfield District Council
Urban Road
Kirkby in Ashfield
Nottingham  NG17 8DA © Crown Copyright and database right 2020 Ordnance Survey 100024849

Scale: 1 to 1,250

30 January 2020

Covered Reservoir Adjacent 44 Whyburn Lane
Hucknall, NG15 6QN

© Crown Copyright and database right 2017. Ordnance Survey 100024849

TPO/2020/0300

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a meeting of the Committee held on 17 June 2020.
	4 To receive and consider the attached planning applications.
	Site Visit Sheet commitee
	July Index
	FINAL REPORT - EON Car Park Annesley
	EON Car Park Plan
	Final V_2019_0459 EON Car park

	FINAL REPORT - 54 Titchfield Street Hucknall
	V_2020_0213
	Report - 54 Titchfield Street Hucknall

	FINAL REPORT - 26 Brickyard Drive Hucknall
	V_2020_0030
	Report - Brickyard Drive Hucknall

	FINAL REPORT - 16 Brook Street Sutton in Ashfield
	V_2020_0220
	Final V_2020_0220_Brook street


	5 Tree Preservation Order - Covered Reservoir, Adjacent to 44 Whyburn Lane, Hucknall.
	TPO Report (Appendix Plan)




Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Virtual Meeting held on Wednesday, 22nd July, 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Sarah Madigan in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Ciaran Brown, 
Samantha Deakin, Rachel Madden, 
Arnie Hankin, John Smallridge, Helen-
Ann Smith, Daniel Williamson and 
Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Officers Present: Ross Bowskill, Lynn Cain, Carol Cooper-Smith, 
Louise Ellis, Mike Joy, Mick Morley and 
Christine Sarris. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Dave Shaw. 

 
 
 

P.8 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 1. Councillor Arnie Hankin declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
respect of Application V/2019/0459, EON UK PLC, Application to Remove 
Condition 1 of Planning Permission V/2017/0022 to Allow Permanent Use 
of the Car Park at 21a Willow Drive, Annesley.  His interest was due to land 
ownership. 

 
2. Councillor Jason Zadrozny declared a Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other 

Interest in respect of Application V/2019/0459, EON UK PLC, Application to 
Remove Condition 1 of Planning Permission V/2017/0022 to Allow 
Permanent Use of the Car Park at 21a Willow Drive, Annesley.  His interest 
arose from the fact that he had previously met and spoken to both the 
Applicant and officers but in doing so had not expressed an opinion at any 
point. 

 
 

P.9 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 17 June 
2020, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
P.10 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: Town Planning Applications 

Requiring Decisions 
 

 1.  V/2019/0459, EON UK PLC, Application to Remove Condition 1 of 
Planning Permission V/2017/0022 to Allow Permanent Use of the Car 
Park, 21a Willow Drive, Annesley 
 



 

(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillor Arnie Hankin had previously declared a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in respect of this application.  His interest was such that he 
left the meeting for the duration of the item and took no part in the discussion 
or voting thereon.) 
 
On behalf of the Applicant, Mark Jackson took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter and Members were offered the opportunity 
to clarify any points raised during the submissions as required. 
 
It was moved and seconded that permission to vary condition 1 of the previous 
consent and enter into a deed of variation to the S106 legal agreement, as 
outlined in the report, be approved as per officer’s recommendation. 
 
2.  V/2020/0213, Mr. Crossman, Change of Use from Dwelling C3 to 6 
bedroom (8 person) House of Multiple Occupation, 54 Titchfield Street, 
Hucknall 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
31 further letters of objection had been received from local residents in respect 
of the following: 
 

 Increased on-street parking  

 Proposal is an over intensification of the existing property 

 Impact on quality of life of existing local residents.  

 
Officers’ response:  
 

 The further letters of objection received raise no new issues, and each of 

the matters had been addressed in the written report.  

 
David Peck, on behalf of the Applicant and Councillor Dave Shaw, as Ward 
Member, took the opportunity to address the Committee in respect of this 
matter and Members were offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised 
during the submissions as required. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Jason Zadrozny and seconded by Councillor 
Daniel Williamson that the officers’ recommendation as contained within the 
report, be rejected and planning consent be refused. 
 
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 

1. The proposed intensification of the use of the building to form an 8 
person house in multiple occupation is considered by the Council to 
result in the loss of a family home in a primary residential area. The use 
of all three floors for independently used habitable rooms results in the 
overlooking of neighbouring properties, this together with an increase in 
noise and disturbance due to the intensification of the use and increase 



 

in comings and goings from the property will have a significant impact 
on the amenities of neighbouring residents. It is thus considered to be 
contrary to policies ST1 and HG8 of the Ashfield Local Plan Review and 
Chapters 5 and 8 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019. 

 
2. The proposal fails to provide adequate off-street parking provision in an 

area where on street parking is significantly restricted for residents, 
visitors and deliveries. The intensification of the use will result in further 
demands on the limited parking that is available on street and will result 
in an unacceptable impact on highway safety. It is therefore considered 
to be contrary to policies ST1 and HG8 of the Ashfield Local Plan 
Review and Chapter 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019. 
 

For the motion: 
Councillors Ciaran Brown, Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, Rachel Madden, 
John Smallridge, Helen-Ann Smith, Daniel Williamson and Jason Zadrozny. 
 
Against the motion: 
None. 
 
Abstentions: 
Councillor Chris Baron. 
 
3.  V/2020/0030, Mr. E. Clements, Dwelling, 26 Brickyard, Brickyard Drive,   
Hucknall 
 
It was moved by Councillor Helen-Ann Smith and seconded by Councillor 
Rachel Madden that the officers’ recommendation as contained within the 
report, be rejected and planning consent be refused. 
 
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
 

1. The proposed design of the dwelling in this location is considered to 
result in an imposing building out of character with the area. It is located 
on a private cul-de-sac which has limited width and poor surfacing with 
access gained over a level crossing in an unsustainable location with 
poor access to public transport. It would thus lead to Highway safety 
concerns during construction and with deliveries and visitors to the 
property when occupied. It is therefore contrary to policies ST1 (b), (c) 
and (e) and Chapters 9 and 12 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2019. 

 
For the motion: 
Councillors Ciaran Brown, Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, Rachel Madden, 
John Smallridge, Helen-Ann Smith, Daniel Williamson and Jason Zadrozny. 
 
Against the motion: 
Councillor Chris Baron. 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
 



 

4.  V/2020/0220, Mr. R. Bluff, Change of Use from A1- Retail to A4 – Bar, 
16 Brook Street, Sutton in Ashfield 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
At the site visit by Members it was noted that the rear yard had been enclosed. 
It was considered that the yard was not an appropriate location for customers 
or members of the public to gain access to because of the potential impact on 
the amenities of local residents above and adjacent to the site.  
 
Although a separate application had been requested for the retention of the 
structure it had not been possible to discuss the matter with the Applicant. It 
was therefore intended to include a further condition in the recommendation to 
restrict the use of the rear yard to storage only and not permit access by 
customers or members of the public except to exit the premises in an 
emergency only as follows: 
 
“Condition 6. The rear yard area, as shown on the submitted plans, shall only 
be used for storage purposes and customers or members of the public shall 
not be permitted to use the yard except to exit the premises in an emergency. 
Prior to the use commencing details of how this restriction shall be applied and 
managed shall be submitted to and agreed by the Council and any such 
details approved shall be provided and maintained in perpetuity.” 
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of residents living in the vicinity of the 
application site. 
 
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officers’ recommendation, subject to the amendments to add condition 6 as 
outlined above and an additional condition limiting the time period of the 
permission as follows: 
 

6. The rear yard area, as shown on the submitted plans, shall only be 
used for storage purposes and customers or members of the public 
shall not be permitted to use the yard except to exit the premises in an 
emergency. Prior to the use commencing details of how this restriction 
shall be applied and managed shall be submitted to and agreed by the 
Council and any such details approved shall be provided and 
maintained in perpetuity. 

 
The use hereby permitted is granted for a limited time period of 18 months 
from the date the Bar hereby permitted first opens. On or before that date the 
use hereby permitted shall cease and the site be reinstated to its former 
condition unless a further planning application with regard to the use has been 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

P.11 Tree Preservation Order - Covered Reservoir, Adjacent to 44 Whyburn 
Lane, Hucknall 
 

 Members were advised of an objection received in response to the making of a 
Tree Preservation Order at the covered reservoir adjacent to 44 Whyburn 
Lane, Hucknall and notwithstanding the objection, were asked to confirm 
approval accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED 
that having considered and notwithstanding the objection, the Council 
proceeds to confirm the Tree Preservation Order without modification on the 
terms outlined in the report. 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.56 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


